
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee 
 

Date and 
Time 

Monday 24th July, 2023 2.00 pm 

  
Place Room Z - Fire & Police Shared HQ, 

Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations to this meeting  

  

Public Document Pack



5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Fire Officer, which presents the Annual 

Governance Report for approval. 
  

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND 
AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 41 - 110) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which presents the 

external auditor’s report for 2021/22 and planning report for 2022/23. 
  

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 111 - 126) 
 

To receive a report from the Chief Internal Auditor, which provides an 
overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plans, and an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

 
9 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION  (Pages 127 - 150) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Internal Auditor, which provides an 

opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority's framework 
of risk management, internal control and governance operated for the 
year ending 31 March 2023. 
  

10 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 151 - 156) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which provides the latest 

update on the medium and high management actions that have not been 
completed within their target date and their status. 
  

11 FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 157 - 164) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Financial Officer that summarises the 

work of the Board for the 2022/23 financial year in the exercise of its 
functions. 
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee held at 
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
 

    Councillor Cal Corkery 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
 

   
75.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cal Corkery. 
  

76.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  
No declarations were made. 
  

77.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 28 November 2022 were reviewed and agreed. 
  

78.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

79.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reported that Watch Manager Arron Jepp had sadly passed away 
on 21 March. Arron had served at Rushmoor Fire Station and will be greatly 
missed by the Service. The Committee took some time to remember him. 
  
The Chairman had attended a Fire Leadership Course and reported that he had 
found the exchange with Fire and Rescue Authority Members from other 
Services very useful. 
  

80.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item number 
6 in the minute book). She presented the report and explained that the Internal 
Audit Charter (Appendix A) was required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards to formally define the purpose, authority and responsibilities of 
Internal Audit. It is reviewed annually and no changes had been made since last 
year. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  
The Committee heard that Internal Audit work with the Service to produce the 
Internal Audit Plan (Appendix B), and that the Organisational Risk Register is a 
key source of information. Duplication of work is avoided by joint reviews for the 
Shared Services areas and reliance is placed on the work carried out by Ernst 
and Young, the External Auditor. 
  
A contingency is held in the Plan to provide flexibility and as the Plan is set early, 
there would be changes throughout the year, which will be reported to the 
Committee. 
  
The Committee heard that the Plan is based on risk, and there is an open and 
honest relationship with the Service. Cases of suspected fraud picked up by the 
controls in place within systems would be referred to Internal Audit for 
investigation. The Service also takes part in the bi-annual National Fraud 
Initiative and training has been run for managers on the warning signs of fraud. 
  
It was confirmed that the Service captures lessons learned and that actions are 
recorded, carried out and tracked. Best practice is also captured internally and 
provided by Internal Audit from their work in other organisations, where 
appropriate. 
  
Resolved 
  
The Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved by 
the Standards and Governance Committee. 
  

81.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor on Internal Audit 
Progress (Item number 7 in the minute book). 
  
The Officer reported that Internal Audit was on track to finish everything on time 
by the end of the year. She explained that two audits had been given limited 
assurance. These were Continuing Professional Development (CPD), the 
actions for which were not yet due to be completed and the competency of 
operational response capability, for which work was ongoing to improve the 
system. She confirmed that the direction of travel for completing the latter audit 
actions was good. 
  
In response to questions from Members, it was explained that CPD is part of the 
‘grey book’ terms and conditions and is separate from the more widely 
understood term and refers to competency in role and that staff who had not 
completed the relevant training would be taken ‘off the run’.  
  
Resolved  
  
The progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2022/23 and the outcomes 
to date were noted by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee. 
  

Page 4



 

82.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer on Internal Audit 
Management Actions (item number 8 in the minute book). 
  
The officer introduced the report and reported that there was only one medium or 
high priority action which was outstanding beyond its agreed target date. This 
related to the tracking of prevention and protection staff competencies and 
involves work within the system to provide better efficiency. It was confirmed that 
there was mitigation in place in the interim. 
  
The Committee head that significant work had been done in respect to the 
Referral Pathways Audit and that all actions were complete with the February 
2023 launch of the new electronic Safe and Well process. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the information gained by the Service 
from Safe and Well, post incident and targeted visits was outlined as well as that 
gained when incidents are attended. In the event of an IT failure, a paper based 
system would be used. 
  
During the first month of operation, feedback from the new Safe and Well form 
had been very positive and the fact that the process had been reviewed from 
end to end had assisted that. 
  
The Committee discussed areas where they may benefit from an update to gain 
understanding. This will be further discussed between officers and Members. 
  
Resolved 
  
The Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made towards 
the implementation of the internal audit management actions and the delivery of 
the audit plan. 
  

83.   ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Fire Officer on the 
Organisational Risk Register (item number 9 in the minute book). 
  
The officer introduced the report and explained that the organisational risks are 
those that could affec
[...]
. 

3. The AGS for 2022/23 is attached in Appendix A for consideration and 
approval that the governance arrangements continue to be regarded as fit 
for purpose in accordance with the Governance Framework. 

4. The AGS is a retrospective statement of the previous financial year.   

BACKGROUND 

5. Governance comprises the arrangements put in place to ensure our 
intended outcomes are defined and achieved.  Good governance enables 
fire and rescue authorities to set a strategic policy agenda that meets the 
needs of communities and to discharge their statutory responsibilities 
efficiently and effectively.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

6. The AGS is produced by every local authority following the principles 
contained within the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) publication titled Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 (hereafter known as the Framework 2016). 

7. The Framework 2016 brings together an underlying set of legislative 
requirements, governance principles and management processes.  The 
framework recommends that local authorities review their existing 
governance arrangements against several key principles and report 
annually on their effectiveness in practice.   

8. The Framework 2016 sets out the following core principles that form the 
basis on which effective governance should be built: 

a) Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values and respecting the rule of law 

b) Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

c) Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 
environmental benefits 

d) Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement 
of the intended outcomes 

e) Developing the entity’s capacity including the capability of its 
leadership and the individuals within it 

f) Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 
strong public financial management 

g) Implementing good practice
[...]
ted to the Authority in September 2023. 

RISK ANALYSIS 

21. Annual reporting ensures regular review of governance arrangements and 
monitors how the controls in place effectively manage the risks in delivering 
the organisation’s outcomes.  Without this regular review, the organisation 
may stifle innovation and learning and increase risks in delivering public 
value and delivery of efficient and effective services to our communities. 

22. As stated, the AGS is an annual statutory requirement, and therefore if it is 
not approved may risk statutory non-compliance.   

EVALUATION 

23. It is important that service activities are evaluated to identify what/how we 
can learn, understand, plan and do better for the organisation and our 
communities. 

24. Included in the AGS is the action plan to deal with significant governance 
issues.  Delivery against the proposed action plan in Appendix A will be 

Page 12



 

undertaken across the next year and evaluated in the HIWFRA Annual 
Governance Statement 2023/24. 

CONCLUSION 

25. The AGS is submitted to the Authority in accordance with The Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, for approval and inclusion in the Annual Statement 
of Accounts 2022/23.  It is recommended that Members are to acknowledge 
that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in 
accordance with the Framework 2016 and for the approved AGS to be 
included into the Annual Statement of Accounts to meet the Authority’s 
statutory requirement.  The approval of the AGS at this time will ensure the 
Authority meets its statutory obligations to provide the statement within the 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

26. That the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix A be approved by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee 

27. That Members acknowledge that the arrangements continue to be 
regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the Framework 2016. 

28. That the approved AGS be included into the Annual Statement of 
Accounts, to meet the Authority’s statutory requirement. 

APPENDIX ATTACHED 

29. Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 – Appendix A 

Contact: Stew Adamson, Director of Policy, Planning and Performance 
Stew.Adamson@hantsfire.gov.uk 

Telephone: 07918 887596 

Page 13

mailto:Stew.Adamson@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

2022/2023 
 
FOR 
 

HAMPSHIRE & ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY 

 
  

Page 15



2 
 

Annual Governance Statement for Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority 

1. Scope of responsibility 

1.1. Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority (the Authority) is 
responsible for ensuring that: 

• its business is conducted in accordance with the law and to proper 
standards. 

• public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. 

• pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999, it secures continuous 
improvements in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of efficiency, effectiveness and economy; and 

• pursuant to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, there is a sound 
system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of the 
Authority’s functions and which include arrangements for the 
management of risk. 

 
1.2. This Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a retrospective statement for the 

previous financial year.  On 1 April 2021 Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
combined to create Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
(HIWFRA).   

1.3. The Authority has delegated to the Standards and Governance Committee 
(S&GC), as per its terms of reference, to consider and approve the Annual 
Governance Statement, and once approved, the AGS will be signed by the 
HIWFRA Chairman and the Chief Fire Officer. 

1.4. This AGS explains how the Authority meets the requirements of The Accou
[...]
re Standards Procedure, which provides further detail on our 
fire standards assurance approach across the Service.   

 

Declaration 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and that the arrangements continue to be 
regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance framework.  The areas 
already addressed and those to be specifically addressed with new actions planned 
are set out in this statement. 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to further enhance our governance 
arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 

Signed:                                                       Signed: 

Chief Fire Officer                                        HIWFRA Chairman 

Date:                                                           Date: 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   24 JULY 2023 
   
Title:   EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

AND AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2022/23 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 
 

SUMMARY 

1. Attached to this report is the external auditor’s annual report for 2021/22 
(Appendix 1). The purpose of the auditor’s annual report is to bring together 
all of the auditor’s work over the year. This includes reporting on the audit 
of the financial statements as well as the auditor’s commentary and findings 
in respect to the Authority’s value for money (VFM) arrangements.  

2. Also attached to this report is the external auditor’s audit plan for the audit 
of the 2022/23 statement of accounts (Appendix 2).  The purpose of this 
plan is to provide the Standards and Governance Committee with a basis to 
review the proposed audit approach and scope f
[...]
issued an unqualified opinion on the 2021/22 accounts. 

EVALUATION 

21. The finance team preparing the Authority’s accounts evaluates the process 
of preparing the accounts and liaising with the external auditors to identify 
lessons learned and areas to further streamline and improve the process for 
future financial years.  

RECOMMENDATION 

22. That the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22 and the Audit Planning 
Report for 2022/23 from EY be noted by the  HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

23. Auditor’s Annual Report – Appendix 1 

24. Audit Planning Report – Appendix 2 

Contact: Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer 
catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 03707 796214 

 

Page 42

mailto:catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk


Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Auditor’s Annual 
Report

Year ended 31 March 2022

P
age 43



2

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different 
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. 
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated July 2021)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National 
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Standards & Governance Committee and management of Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our 
work has been undertaken so that we 
[...]
3/24 and the outcomes to date are noted, or not noted, by 
Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority Standards and 
Governance Committee. 

EVALUATION 

11. Internal audit activity provides the Authority with an assurance mechanism 
to evaluate the effectiveness of the Service’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. 

 

 

Page 110



 

 

RISK ANALYSIS 

12. The risk-based approach to internal audit planning and reviews aims to 
ensure that internal audit resource focuses on key business risks and as 
such the Authority’s risk register has been used to inform the planning 
process and ensure that key risks are reflected in planned work. 

CONCLUSION 

13. The appendix outlines the progress made in delivering the internal audit 
plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24. Along with the issues arising to date.  

RECOMMENDATION 

14. That the progress in delivering the internal audit plans for 2022/23 and 
2023/24 and the outcomes to date be noted by Hampshire & Isle of Wight 
Fire & Rescue Authority Standards and Governance Committee.  

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

Appendix A:  Internal Audit Progress Report    

 

Contact: Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Auditor, Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk, 
07784 265138 

Page 111

mailto:Karen.Shaw@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

and 

 

 

 

 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority: Standards and Governance Committee 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 

July 2023 

P
age 113



Internal Audit Progress Report – July 2023 
 

                                                                                                                              2                                                                                                       

 

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard 5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 7 

6. Planning and resourcing 8 

7. Rolling
[...]
 Standards and 
Governance Committee, following comprehensive risk assessment.  The 
cost is reflected in the Authority’s budget. 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

9. Impact assessments have not been required for this report as the production 
of the report will not result in the implementation of a new change activity, 
and/or introducing, or amending, a Service Policy.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

10. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

OPTIONS 

11. The options are that the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion 
for 2022-23 is accepted, or not accepted, by HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee. 

 

Page 126



 

 

EVALUATION 

12. Internal audit activity provides the Authority with an assurance mechanism 
to evaluate the effectiveness of the Service’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. 

RISK ANALYSIS 

13. The risk-based approach to internal audit planning and reviews aims to 
ensure that internal audit resource focuses on key business risks and as 
such the Authority’s risk register has been used to inform the planning 
process and ensure that key risks are reflected in planned work. 

CONCLUSION 

14. The appendix outlines the internal audit opinion for 2022-23 and the key 
issues arising.  We have provided a rating of ‘reasonable’ assurance – the 
same opinion as in 2021-22 – reflecting that there is a generally sound 
system of governance, risk management and control in place.  Some issues, 
non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which may put at 
risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited and management 
actions have been agreed to address these issues. 

RECOMMENDATION 

15. That the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee accepts the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s annual report & opinion statement for 2022-23.  

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

Appendix A:  Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2022-23.   

Contact: Karen Shaw, Chief Internal Aud
[...]
ill not result in the implementation a new change activity, 
and/or introducing, or amending, a Service Policy.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

14. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

RISK ANALYSIS 

15. Failure to implement internal audit recommendations leaves the Authority 
vulnerable to the consequences of the identified risks and weaknesses in 
controls.  Internal management of audit recommendations is an important 
process within the Authority’s risk management arrangements.  The 
updates on progress ensure that Members are fully aware of any problems 
associated with addressing the issues raised and the priority given to driving 
down or eliminating specific risks. 

EVALUATION 

16. The evaluation of the progress the Service makes in completing internal 
audit management actions forms an important part of the Service’s 
organisational assurance activity, provides a valuable measure of corporate 
health and identifies learning across the Service.  The Service’s 
Organisational Assurance team regularly monitors progress in completing 
management actions, for example via reporting into the Service’s Integrated 
Performance and Assurance Group (IPAG) and in regular discussions with 
our internal auditors, the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

CONCLUSION 

17. Progress continues to be made in both completing the management actions 
from previous audits and progressing the current audit plan.  Management 
actions will be undertaken in respect of the specific audits themselves and 
more widely in respect of internal control issues and how they are managed 

Page 152



across the Service.  As outlined in the MoU, management actions are 
owned by an Executive Sponsor and Heads of Service, who work with their 
teams to ensure progress is made.   

RECOMMENDATION 

18. That the Standards and Governance Committee notes the progress made 
towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions and 
the delivery of the audit plan. 

 
Contact: 

Rebecca Leigh, Head of Governance and Assurance 

Rebbecca.Leigh@hantsfire.gov.uk 

07813201461 

Page 153

mailto:Rebbecca.Leigh@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   24 JULY 2023 
   
Title:   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23) 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This is the annual report from the Fire Pension Board to the Standards and 
Governance Committee and summarises the work of the Board for the 
2022/23 financial year in the exercise of its functions. 
 

2. This report provides an update on the progress of key issues during the 
reporting period. 

 
 
PENSION BOARD MEETINGS 
 
3. The Pension Board met periodically, holding four meetings, during the 

2022/23 financial year: 

(a) 19 April 2022 
(b) 5 July 2022 
(c) 12 October 2022 
(d) 31 January 2023 

4. The July meeting saw the re-election of Stew Adamson to Chairman and 
Richard Scarth to Vice-Chairman. Both will hold the position until the first 
meeting of the Fire Pension Board following the annual meeting of the Fire 
Authority in 2023. 
 

5. The key items covered at these meetings are as follows, more detailed 
information about each of these items can be found later in the report. 

 

Page 155

Agenda Item 11



 

 

(a) Communications 
(b) Temporary Promotions and Additional Pension Benefits 
(c) Risk review 
(d) McCloud remedy and Immediate Detriment 
(e) Matthews remedy 

6. The pension board status and other associated reports can be found in 
APPENDICES A – I. 

 
 
TPR SCHEME RETURNS 
 
7. It was reported to the Board that the Employer Pension Manager completed 

the annual pension scheme returns for The Pension Regulator. This survey 
requires information to be submitted about scheme membership numbers, 
details of the scheme manager, Fire Pension Board members, details of the 
administrator and other relevant contact details. 
 

8. TPR al
[...]
ctober 2022), report, 

appendices 
53. APPENDIX G - Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) 

Update (October 2022), report, appendices 
54. APPENDIX H – Fire Pension Board report and Risk Review (January 2023), 

report, appendices 
55. APPENDIX I - Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) Update 

(January 2023), report, appendices 
 

Contact: Claire Neale, HR Strategic Adviser (Specialist) – Employer Pension 
Manager, Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 2790 

Page 162

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s93976/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s93977/Appendices%20A%20-%20C.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s93974/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s93975/Appendices%20A-C.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s97232/Updated%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s96611/Appendices%20A%20-%20B.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s96608/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s96609/Appendices%20A%20-%20B.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s96607/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s100008/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s100009/Appendices%20A%20-%20B.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s100006/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s100007/Appendices%20A%20-%20C.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s104625/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s104626/Appendices%20A%20-%20C.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s104623/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s104624/Appendices%20A%20-%20D.pdf
mailto:Claire.neale@hants.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Appendix A

	7 External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 and Audit Planning Report 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A
	1.	Role of Internal Audit
	In accordance with proper internal a

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

24th July, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
  Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor David Drew 
   Councillor Karen Lucioni 

  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
 

 
  

86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Harrison, Karen Lucioni and 
Hugh Lumby. Councillor Fran Carpenter attended as a deputy for Hugh Lumby. 
  

87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
   

88.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

89.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

90.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Principal Officer Pay Review report was due to 
go to the July Full Authority meeting. 
  

91.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 6 in the 
minute book) regarding the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
  
Following a summary of the report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and 
questions by Members, the subsequent points were clarified: 
  

         The Director of Operations would provide further information to Members 
on the strategy with regards to electric and alternative fuel vehicles. 



 

         Further information would be found on the follow-up process to 
whistleblowing and the reporting of errors and faults and provided to 
Members 

  
Members thanked officers for their work on the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23 as set out in Appendix A 
was approved by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 

b) Members acknowledged that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit 
for purpose in accordance with the Framework 2016. 

c) It was agreed that the approved AGS be included into the Annual Statement 
of Accounts, to meet the Authority’s statutory requirement.  
   

92.   EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND AUDIT 
PLANNING REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 7 in 
the minute book) regarding the external auditors annual and audit planning 
reports. 
  
The report was summarised and it was confirmed that a letter from Minister 
Rowley regarding the backlog experienced by external auditors had been 
circulated to Members for information. 
  
The delays were being experienced nationally and it was anticipated that there 
may be subsequent delays to the 2022/23 audit, but it was positive that the 
2021/22 accounts had been signed-off.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22 and the Audit Planning Report for 
2022/23 from EY was noted by the  HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee. 
   

93.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 8 in the 
minute book) regarding the progress of internal audit. 
  
The report was summarised and it was acknowledged that whilst there had been 
some delays, all actions were due to be completed imminently. 
 
Page 118 of the pack was highlighted and it was confirmed that actions were 
logged and monitored closely for improvements. 
  
  



 

RESOLVED 
 
The progress in delivering the internal audit plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24 and 
the outcomes to date was noted by Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 
Authority Standards and Governance Committee. 
  

94.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 9 in the 
minute book), providing the annual report and opinion. 
  
The report was summarised and it was highlighted that a risk-based approach 
was taken looking at significance and risk to the Authority and as such the 
Authority’s risk register had been used to inform the planning process and 
ensure that key risks were reflected in planned work. 
  
Members were happy with the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and 
Governance Committee accepted the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report & 
opinion statement for 2022-23. 
  

95.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book) on the management actions progress report. 
  
The report was summarised and Members were taken through the management 
actions in section 6 of the report. There were no questions.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made towards 
the implementation of the internal audit management actions and the delivery of 
the audit plan. 
  

96.   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 11 in the 
minute book), which summarised the work of the Pension Board for the 2022/23 
financial year in the exercise of its functions. 
  
Members were given the history of the Board and why it was initially set up and it 
was confirmed that a briefing session would be provided to Members after the 
next meeting on the role of Standards and Governance Committees 
responsibilities as a Pension Scheme Manager. 
  
RESOLVED 
 



 

The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


